Company's adoption of ASC 606, it concluded that it has two separate performance obligations, and accordingly, two separate revenue streams: product and
services. As a result, the Company is now reporting two separate revenue streams and two separate costs of revenues. The adoption of ASC 606 had a
minimal impact on total reported revenues, costs and net income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018. However, the adoption required
prospective reclassification of certain selling expenses associated with the separately identified vendor managed inventory services performance obligation
costs historically classified as selling expenses to cost of sales. As ASC 606 was adopted on a modified retrospective method, prior quarters are not restated.
The following information is intended to provide comparable information on selected financial statement line items in accordance with both ASC 606 and
previous accounting literature (ASC 605 Revenue Recognition).

TABLE 1 - Impact of ASC 606 on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands) As Reported

Service Revenues
and Costs

Adjustments

Pro-Forma as if
previous accounting

guidance was in
effect

Product revenue $ 78,377  $ 10,207  $ 88,584
Service revenue 10,153  (10,153)  —

Net Revenue 88,530  54  88,584

Product cost of goods sold 36,979  —  36,979
Service costs 3,443  (3,443)  —

Total cost of goods sold 40,422  (3,443)  36,979

Gross profit 48,108  3,497  51,605
Gross profit percentage 54.3%   58.3%

Selling expenses 22,175  3,468  25,643
General and administrative expenses 28,199  —  28,199

Operating expenses 50,374  3,468  53,842

Operating income (loss) $ (2,266)  $ 29  $ (2,237)

7

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands) As Reported

Service Revenues
and Costs

Adjustments

Pro-Forma as if
previous accounting

guidance was in
effect

Product revenue $ 233,744  $ 29,609  $ 263,353
Service revenue 29,627  (29,627)  —

Net Revenue 263,371  (18)  263,353

Product cost of goods sold 109,667  —  109,667
Service costs 10,247  (10,247)  —

Total cost of goods sold 119,914  (10,247)  109,667

Gross profit 143,457  10,229  153,686
Gross profit percentage 54.5%   58.4%

Selling expenses 66,119  10,092  76,211
General and administrative expenses 72,213  —  72,213

Operating expenses 138,332  10,092  148,424

Operating income $ 5,125  $ 137  $ 5,262

Table 2 - Reconciliation of GAAP Operating Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted EBITDA
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended September 30,
 2018  2017

(Dollars in thousands) Lawson Segment
Bolt Supply
Segment  Consolidated  Consolidated

Operating income (loss), as reported per GAAP $ (2,955)  $ 689  $ (2,266)  $ 1,090

Stock-based compensation (1) 7,637  —  7,637  2,337

Severance expense 27  4  31  139

Acquisition related costs 168  —  168  286

Non-GAAP adjusted operating income 4,877  693  5,570  3,852

Depreciation and amortization $ 1,691  $ 64  $ 1,755  $ 1,591

Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA $ 6,568  $ 757  $ 7,325  $ 5,443

(1)   A portion of stock-based compensation expense varies with the Company's stock price

8

Table 3 - Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income and Diluted EPS to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)  Three Months Ended September 30,
  2018  2017
  Amount Diluted EPS (2)  Amount Diluted EPS
Net Income (loss), as reported per GAAP  $ (816) $ (0.09)  $ 1,321 $ 0.14

Pretax adjustments:
Stock-based compensation  7,637 0.82  2,337 0.26
Severance expense  31 0.00  139 0.02
Acquisition related costs  168 0.02  286 0.03